BY-LAW NO. 4104

A BY-LAW to amend By-law No. 3998 being the "Burnaby Drainage Works Construction By-law 1958."

WHEREAS, pursuant to By-law No. 3998, the Greater Vancouver Sewerage and Drainage District did pay to The Corporation of the District of Burnaby the sum of \$223,000.00.

AND WHEREAS the interest on the said sum has amounted to \$938.08.

AND WHEREAS the drainage works described in Schedule "A" of By-law No. 3998 have been constructed.

AND WHEREAS the actual cost of constructing the said works, including the costs of acquiring necessary easements and rights-of-way and by-law expenses, amounted to \$216,703.91.

AND WHEREAS the Greater Vancouver Sewerage and Drainage District has authorized The Corporation of the District of Burnaby to extend the surplus funds amounting to \$7,234.17 for the construction of those drainage works more particularly hereinafter described.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

- 1. This By-law may be cited as "BURNABY DRAINAGE WORKS CONSTRUCTION BY-LAW 1958, AMENDMENT BY-LAW 1960."
- 2. There shall be added to the drainage works described in Schedule "A" of By-law No. 3998 the following:

Plum Avenue, thence on Plum Avenue from Clinton Street to Rumble Street, thence through easements on Lots 17 and 2, Block 32, District Lot 97, from Rumble Street to Irmin

Street, thence through easements within the lands of Western Development & Power Ltd. from Irmin Street to Watling Street, thence on Daisey Street from Watling Street to Beresford Street, of approximately 289 feet of 36 inch diameter pipe, 1671 feet of 30 inch diameter pipe, 344 feet of 24 inch diameter pipe and necessary manholes and catch basins."

3. By-law No. 3998 is hereby amended to the extent necessary to give effect to this By-law No. 4104.

Read a first time this 11th day of January, 1960.

Read a second time this 11th day of January, 1960.

Read a third time this 11th day of January, 1960.

Received the approval of the Lieutenant-Governor in Council this 21st day of January, 1960.

Reconsidered and adopted this 1st day of February, 1960.

EEVE.

Anaw
LERK.